ACTION: QOriginal

DATE: 08/31/2023 2:08 PM

MEDICAL BOARD

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The State Medical Board of Ohio, pursuant to Chapter 119, Ohio Revised Code, hereby gives notice
that it will conduct a public hearing to consider the adoption of rules.

rﬁnZBJtTnEFe'aﬁrTg'vﬁthE'c&Ec'te'd'a't 2:00 PM on October 4, 2023, in conference room |

| 420 of the Rhodes State Office Tower, 30 E. Broad St., 4th Floor, Columbus, OH 43215. I
I_OraI or written testimony may be presented by any person affected by the proposed actions. a

The following rules are proposed:

Chapter 4731-15 Reporting Requirements

4731-15-01
4731-15-01
4731-15-02
4731-15-02
4731-15-03
4731-15-04
4731-15-05

Licensee Reporting Requirement; Exceptions
Licensee Reporting Requirement; Exceptions
Healthcare Facility Reporting Requirement
Healthcare Facility Reporting Requirement
Malpractice Reporting Requirement
Professional Society Reporting

Liability; Reporting Forms, Confidentiality and
Disclosure

Chapter 4731-16 Impaired Practitioners

4731-16-01
4731-16-01
4731-16-02
4731-16-02
4731-16-04
4731-16-04
4731-16-05
4731-16-05
4731-16-06

4731-16-06

4731-16-07
4731-16-08
4731-16-08

4731-16-09
4731-16-10
4731-16-11

4731-16-12
4731-16-13
4731-16-14
4731-16-15

Definitions

Definitions

General Procedures in Impairment Cases
General Procedures in Impairment Cases
Other Violations

Other Violations

Examinations

Examinations

Consent Agreements and Orders for
Reinstatement of Impaired Practitioners
Consent Agreements and Orders for
Reinstatement of Impaired Practitioners
Treatment Provider Program Obligations
Criteria for Approval

Criteria for Approval for Evaluators and
Treatment Providers

Procedures for Approval

Aftercare Contracts

Revocation, Suspension, or Denial of Certificate
Of Good Standing

Out of State Impairment Cases

Patient Consent, Revocation of Consent
Caffeine, Nicotine, and Over the Counter Drugs
Patient Rights

Proposed to Rescind
Proposed New Rule
Proposed to Rescind
Proposed New Rule
Proposed to Amend
Proposed to Amend

Proposed to Rescind

Proposed to Rescind
Proposed New Rule
Proposed to Rescind
Proposed New Rule
Proposed to Rescind
Proposed New Rule
Proposed to Rescind
Proposed New Rule

Proposed to Rescind

Proposed New Rule
Proposed to Rescind
Proposed to Rescind

Proposed New Rule
Proposed to Rescind
Proposed to Rescind

Proposed to Rescind
Proposed to Rescind
Proposed to Rescind
Proposed to Rescind
Proposed to Rescind
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4731-16-17
4731-16-17
4731-16-18
4731-16-19
4731-16-19

4731-16-20
4731-16-20

4731-16-21

Chapter 4731-28

4731-28-01
4731-28-02
4731-28-03
4731-28-04

4731-28-05

Requirements for One-Bite Program

Proposed to Rescind

Requirements for Confidential Monitoring Program Proposed New Rule

Eligibility for One-Bite Program

Monitoring Organization for One-Bite Program
Monitoring Organization for Confidential
Monitoring Program

Treatment Providers in the One-Bite Program
Evaluators and Treatment Providers in the
Confidential Monitoring Program

Continuing Care for One-Bite Program

Mental or Physical Impairment

Mental or Physical Impairment

Eligibility for Confidential Monitoring Program
Participation in the Confidential Monitoring
Program

Disqualification from Continued Participation
In the Confidential Monitoring Program
Termination of the Participation Agreement
For the Confidential Monitoring Program

The proposed rules will be available from:

e State Medical Board of Ohio, 30 East Broad Street, 3rd Floor, Columbus, OH 43215

¢ Medical Board’s website: https://med.ohio.gov/Laws-Rules/Newly-Adopted-and-Proposed-Rules

Proposed to Rescind
Proposed to Rescind

Proposed New Rule
Proposed to Rescind

Proposed New Rule
Proposed to Rescind

Proposed to Rescind
Proposed to Rescind

Proposed to Rescind
Proposed to Rescind

Proposed to Rescind

Under the heading “Public Rules Hearing Notices”

¢ Register of Ohio website: http://www.registerofohio.state.oh.us/rules/search

All interested persons will be given the opportunity to be heard at the public hearing. Those
persons who wish to provide oral testimony at the hearing should preregister by contacting Kimberly
Anderson at the address below. Persons providing oral testimony are encouraged to also submit a

copy of the testimony to Kimberly Anderson at the email address below.

All written comments received by the Board before the close of the hearing record will be considered.
Written comments may be provided at the public hearing. However, persons interested in providing

written comments are encouraged to do so prior to October 4, 2023

> via e-mail to: Kimberly.Anderson@med.ohio.gov

> via mail to:

State Medical Board of Ohio
30 East Broad Street, 3rd Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-6127

Kimberly Anderson, Chief Legal Counsel


https://med.ohio.gov/Laws-Rules/Newly-Adopted-and-Proposed-Rules
http://www.registerofohio.state.oh.us/rules/search
mailto:Kimberly.Anderson@med.ohio.gov

