MEDICAL BOARD NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The **State Medical Board of Ohio**, pursuant to Chapter 119, Ohio Revised Code, hereby gives notice that it will conduct a public hearing to consider the adoption of rules.

The public hearing will be conducted at 2:00 PM on October 4, 2023, in conference room 420 of the Rhodes State Office Tower, 30 E. Broad St., 4th Floor, Columbus, OH 43215. Oral or written testimony may be presented by any person affected by the proposed actions.

The following rules are proposed:

Chapter 4731-15 Reporting Requirements

4731-15-01	Licensee Reporting Requirement; Exceptions	Proposed to Rescind
4731-15-01	Licensee Reporting Requirement; Exceptions	Proposed New Rule
4731-15-02	Healthcare Facility Reporting Requirement	Proposed to Rescind
4731-15-02	Healthcare Facility Reporting Requirement	Proposed New Rule
4731-15-03	Malpractice Reporting Requirement	Proposed to Amend
4731-15-04	Professional Society Reporting	Proposed to Amend
4731-15-05	Liability; Reporting Forms, Confidentiality and	
	Disclosure	Proposed to Rescind

Chapter 4731-16 Impaired Practitioners

4731-16-01	Definitions	Proposed to Rescind
4731-16-01	Definitions	Proposed New Rule
4731-16-02	General Procedures in Impairment Cases	Proposed to Rescind
4731-16-02	General Procedures in Impairment Cases	Proposed New Rule
4731-16-04	Other Violations	Proposed to Rescind
4731-16-04	Other Violations	Proposed New Rule
4731-16-05	Examinations	Proposed to Rescind
4731-16-05	Examinations	Proposed New Rule
4731-16-06	Consent Agreements and Orders for	
	Reinstatement of Impaired Practitioners	Proposed to Rescind
4731-16-06	Consent Agreements and Orders for	
	Reinstatement of Impaired Practitioners	Proposed New Rule
4731-16-07	Treatment Provider Program Obligations	Proposed to Rescind
4731-16-08	Criteria for Approval	Proposed to Rescind
4731-16-08	Criteria for Approval for Evaluators and	
	Treatment Providers	Proposed New Rule
4731-16-09	Procedures for Approval	Proposed to Rescind
4731-16-10	Aftercare Contracts	Proposed to Rescind
4731-16-11	Revocation, Suspension, or Denial of Certificate	
	Of Good Standing	Proposed to Rescind
4731-16-12	Out of State Impairment Cases	Proposed to Rescind
4731-16-13	Patient Consent, Revocation of Consent	Proposed to Rescind
4731-16-14	Caffeine, Nicotine, and Over the Counter Drugs	Proposed to Rescind
4731-16-15	Patient Rights	Proposed to Rescind

PHN p(199449) pa(345522) d: (831139) print date: 08/31/2023 2:10 PM

4731-16-17	Requirements for One-Bite Program	Proposed to Rescind
4731-16-17	Requirements for Confidential Monitoring Program	Proposed New Rule
4731-16-18	Eligibility for One-Bite Program	Proposed to Rescind
4731-16-19	Monitoring Organization for One-Bite Program	Proposed to Rescind
4731-16-19	Monitoring Organization for Confidential	
	Monitoring Program	Proposed New Rule
4731-16-20	Treatment Providers in the One-Bite Program	Proposed to Rescind
4731-16-20	Evaluators and Treatment Providers in the	
	Confidential Monitoring Program	Proposed New Rule
4731-16-21	Continuing Care for One-Bite Program	Proposed to Rescind

Chapter 4731-28 Mental or Physical Impairment

4731-28-01	Mental or Physical Impairment	Proposed to Rescind
4731-28-02	Eligibility for Confidential Monitoring Program	Proposed to Rescind
4731-28-03	Participation in the Confidential Monitoring	
	Program	Proposed to Rescind
4731-28-04	Disqualification from Continued Participation	
	In the Confidential Monitoring Program	Proposed to Rescind
4731-28-05	Termination of the Participation Agreement	
	For the Confidential Monitoring Program	Proposed to Rescind

The proposed rules will be available from:

- State Medical Board of Ohio, 30 East Broad Street, 3rd Floor, Columbus, OH 43215
- Medical Board's website: https://med.ohio.gov/Laws-Rules/Newly-Adopted-and-Proposed-Rules Under the heading "Public Rules Hearing Notices"
- Register of Ohio website: http://www.registerofohio.state.oh.us/rules/search

All interested persons will be given the opportunity to be heard at the public hearing. Those persons who wish to provide oral testimony at the hearing should preregister by contacting Kimberly Anderson at the address below. Persons providing oral testimony are encouraged to also submit a copy of the testimony to Kimberly Anderson at the email address below.

All written comments received by the Board before the close of the hearing record will be considered. **Written comments may be provided at the public hearing.** However, persons interested in providing written comments are encouraged to do so prior to October 4, 2023

via e-mail to: Kimberly.Anderson@med.ohio.gov

via mail to: Kimberly Anderson, Chief Legal Counsel

State Medical Board of Ohio 30 East Broad Street, 3rd Floor Columbus, OH 43215-6127